# Form-A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

/2021

Court of

12-91

Case No.-

<u>J</u>\_r

S.No.	Date of order	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
	proceedings	
1.	.2	3.
1-	19/01/2021	The appeal presented today by Mr. Adnan Aman Advocate may
		be entered in the Institution Register and put to the Learned Member for
		proper order please.
÷.*		REGISTRAR
2	08-02-21	This case is entrusted to S. Bench for preliminary hearing to be put
		up there on $01 - 02 - 21$

MEMBER(J)

01.03.2021 The learned Member Judicial Mr. Muhammad Jamal Khan is on leave, therefore, the case is adjourned. To come up for the same before S.B on 26.07.2021.



## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

# APPEAL NO. \_\_\_\_/2021

KIFAYAT BEGUM VS EDUCATION DEPTT:

**INDEX** 

DOCUMENTS	ANNEXURE	PAGE
Memo of appeal	•••••••	1-3
Notification	A	4
Pay slips	B & C	5-6
Departmental appeal	D	7
Service Tribunal judgment	E	8-9
Vakalat nama		10
	<u> </u>	
	Memo of appeal Notification Pay slips Departmental appeal Service Tribunal judgment	Memo of appealNotificationAPay slipsB & CDepartmental appealDService Tribunal judgmentE

APPELLANT

THROUGH:

ADNAN AMAN ADVOCATE HIGH COURT (S) CELL NO 0321-9853530

Note: Sir,

Spare copies will be submitted After submission of the case.

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL,

# PESHAWAR APPEAL NO. $\frac{1291}{2021}$

Khyber Palehtukhwa Service Tribunal Diary No 1323

Mrs. KIFAYAT BEGUM, SPST (BPS-14) GGPS, BATOROO SAMARBAGH, LOWER DIR Personnel Number: 00260077

...APPELLANT

VERSUS

- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2- The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

5- The Director of (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. 

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICES TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS WHO VIDE THE SAME ARE ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE OF THE APPELLANT DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS AND AGAINST IN ACTION OF THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEALLATE AUTHORITY WHO VIDE THE SAME DID NOT PASS ANY APPROPRIATE ORDER OVER THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF THE APPEALLANT WITHIN THE STATUTORY PERIOD OF 90 DAYS.

### PRAYER:

That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be ordered/directed not to make deduction of conveyance allowance Filedto-daguring vacations period (Summer & Winter Vacations) and make the

payment of all outstanding amount of Conveyance allowance which Registrarhave been deducted previously with all back benefits. Any other remedy which this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in favor of the appellant.

### **R/SHEWETH: ON FACTS:**

- 1- That the appellant is serving in the Elementary & Secondary Education Department as SENIOR PRIMARY SCHOOL TEACHER (SPST) BPS-14 quite efficiently and up to the entire satisfaction of their superiors.
- 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the Civil Servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC)1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later on vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from

BPS-16 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Copy of the Notification dated 20.12.2012 are attached as annexure.....

- 4- That appellant being aggrieved of the impugned action of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months filed Departmental appeal but the same has not been decided so far. Copy of the Departmental appeal & is attached as annexure......**D**.
- 5- That other colleges of appellant of different cadre approached this august tribunal in different service appeals which was allowed by this august tribunal vide its judgment no 1452/2019 titled maqsad Hayat versus Education Department Dated 11-11-2019......E.
- 6- That the appellant also prayed to be treated alike through the principles of consistency for allowing such relief which was granted in appeal No
  1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Department in Judgment Dated 11.11.2019.
- 7- That where after the appellant waited for the statutory period of ninety days but no reply has been received from the respondents. That appellant feeling aggrieved and having no other remedy filed the instant service appeal on the following grounds amongst the others.

### **GROUNDS:**

- A- That the action and inaction of the respondents regarding deduction of conveyance allowance for vacations period/months is illegal, against the law, facts, norms of natural justice.
- B- That the appellant has not been treated by the respondent Department in accordance with law and Rules on the subject noted above and as such the respondents have violated Article 4 and 25 of the constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan 1973.
- C- That the impugned action of the respondents is without any legal & lawful authority, discriminatory and in clear violation of fundamental rights duly conferred by the Constitution and is liable to be declared as null and void.
- D- That there is clear difference between leave and vacation as leave is applied by the Civil Servant in light Government Servant Revised Leave
  Rules, 1981 while the vacations are always announced by the Government, therefore under the law and Rules the appellant fully entitled for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations period.

E- That the Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 clearly explain that the civil servants who avail the vacations are allowed only one leave in a month whereas, the other civil servants may avail 04 days leave in a calendar months and the same are credited to his account and in this way he may avail 48 days earned leave with full pay, whereas the Government servants to avail vacation such as appellant is allowed one day leave in a month and twelve (12) days in a year and earned leave for twelve days in a year are credited to his account and there is no question of deduction of conveyance allowance for vacation period, the respondents while making the deduction of conveyance allowance lost sight of this legal aspect and illegally and without any authority started the recovery and deduction of conveyance allowance from appellant.

F- That as the act of the respondents is illegal, unconstitutional, without any lawful authority and not only discriminatory but is also the result of malafide on the part of respondents.

- G- That appellant has the vested right of equal treatment before law and the act of the respondents to deprive the appellant from the conveyance/allowance is unconstitutional and clear violation of fundamental rights.
- H- That according to Government Servants Revised Leave Rules, 1981 vacations are holidays and not leave of any kind, therefore, the deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations is against the law and rules.
- I- That according to Article 38 (e) of the Constitution of Islamic Republic of Pakistan, 1973 the state is bound to reduce disparity in the income and earning of individuals including persons in the services of the federation, therefore in light of the said Article the appellant fully entitle for the grant of conveyance allowance during vacations.
- J- That the appellant seeks permission of this Honorable Tribunal to raise any other grounds available at the time of arguments.
  - It is therefore, most humbly prayed that the appeal of the appellant may be accepted as prayed for under the golden principals of consistency.

APPELLANT **KIFAYAT BEGUM** THROUGH: ADNAN AMAN ADVOCATE

HIGH COURT(S)

(REGULATION WING) TNJHTAA990 30NANIA ашниютния язвуни то тизмиязуоэ

STOS-ST-03 : SHI rewerted buise NO. FDISOISR-III-REVIEW

nesseje Susseje	summer and the hold	ສດຢາດມີລະ	าเลิงมีป	Sectorskies er, Boerd af Seterrer K	ຊະນອາ	N TOURD & B	91
						JEANEU	<sup>2</sup> d
	8/43	ភូមពរមុខច	ର କର୍ମ୍ୟ	વ્લ્ય, ગાસ્ટ ઉલ્પ, ગાસ્ટ		ළුවිදා ප් සුදුරු දේශය සුදුරු දේශය	

GOVERNMENT SPE 1. 19

1945 QUES

:0<u>)</u>

word

		THILDUKHANY' BI	KHAREK N	<b>DE THE</b>	EHPLOYEES	בואור
÷	JADMIVOS	IG VIMMANIALION		A SIVE	THI NT NOI	SINAN
	BHL YOS	NAWOJJA BOWAWCE	EYAVWÖN 2	n <del>ar</del> ia -		· · · · · ·
		0.111	in de la colo	⊋ สน่อลุ่มเ∣	ignaise actur	84 <u>0</u> 무니?
	· · ·	ewanauidyeg : Ewaa	ತಿಗಳು ಬಿಸಿತೆ ಜಗಕಗಳು ಬಿಸಿತೆಗಳು	ಸ್ಥಳು ಎಂಬಂ	ಇ ಂ⊴ವಂ <i>ದಿ `</i> ಅ೯೪೪೫≉	હલ છે. આ 👘
		. CARTIONATES :	nelondia materia	ഷം-ചം ഷം-ചംപ്പെ	ويجردهم بالمعصمة	ਠੋਕਮ ਵਧ⊥
		ENROLETE (38-5 18-24-13)			รหา / รเบ <del>ตร์ +</del> (ช.	अम्रा <b>प्</b> त हे.च
		Exchange 18-14	i fa mana i ma ya	المعامر بي معيني (مارينا معارية المعارية المعار	ਸਤੰਭੇਸ਼ਗਤਿਆਰਾ ਨੇ	યનાલાની પુજ
	· · · · ·	C ANEN	小川茶で作物で	್ಷ ಅಂಕಾರಿಸಿದ್ದಲ್ಲಿ ೧೯೮೫ರಲ್ಲಿ ನಿರ್ದೇಶ	O certeriA he a	ipeste il s
		CANADASIO	nare verterien Natio verterien	: محمد وزير : ترجع المحمد وزير :	ಲ್ರಗಗಾನ್, ∖್ಯಕ್ರಿತ್ರಿ	1299.441
		6.6412-71	기억위도권 20~20년 8년	≣ چەرھىلەممۇرىي ئەركەشت⇔د∹ دەرك	Mileino pi treas	1096 901
		5 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C 2 C	ana sa ka	فأستعضف فالمرسان	a this a second to the second s	

ניצ ונוויט וצרפר אסאפאפון וויג נטערפאפוני פווינאפאנטון פוינאפאנט ווי פאפאסא יבאבי לעשיטוט, איז to Stay hadmanded "I monition (ST-245 to EPS-1 to EPS-15) with them 1" Sectember, 2012 at CVOR CINENTS (IND SECTION SHI IS OF SERVICE SURPRISE SURPRISE ON DEVENDED TO SET SIT DEVEN ) द्यातस्थान्ते व्य प्रस्तरस्थात् स्वरंग व्यत्तप्रस्तम्भन्न स्वयंतप्र 16 जन्मात्राहरूल्ये जनी ijs Jeac

-/000'5'\$8	4000'S'SE	19:10
-/021758	-/000'2"55	$\frac{1}{1}  \text{SI-I}  \frac{1}{7}$
-/0781.28	-/0051195	
-/002'T'58	(Hd) JIVA DNILSIXA	SAS ON'S
(MA) BIAR DESIVER	(NO) 3180 Distance	ימפווע אוון אבעיאנע אוויין איין איין איין איין איין איין אי

ਵਿਤਿਸ਼ੀਰ ਦੇ ਸ਼ੁਲਾਈ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇਹ ਕ of sidissence ad liens ninom the case prode and le appending agneration

, MuritikeF andY

ഓഫണ്ട് സ്രാദാദേ BETHIA BOORS EBETHIRE? 0

Dated Permanan the 20th Dependent 2013

- soft of nothermoting tot boblewhold at yood A 2102/25-Selli-USPOSICE ON TRAVEL

אינטטרארע (הפושא אנינטטר אוגעטר אינטאי אינטאר א פעטנעטאר 10 סטאניגראל אנוטאט גענעט גערא אינטאר אינטאר אינטאר אנעגעעעאנאט (אינטאראט אנונאראטע גענטע גענעט אינאטאר אינטארא אינטארא אינטארא אינטארא אינטאר אינעראר אינעראר אינט

WANT WEARING PRIMARY (BUYA SAITIAI)

BETTER COPY PAGE-5

Q-H

## GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGUALTION WING)

NO.FD/SO(SR-II)/52/2012 Dated Peshawar the: 20,12,2012

### From

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

Finance Department, Peshawar.

### To:

- 1. All administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhunkhwa.
- 4. The Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. All Heads of attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.7. All District Coordination Officers of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Political Agents/District & Session Judge in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 9. The Registrar Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 10. The Chairman Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11. The Chairman, Service Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

## Subject: <u>REVISION IN THE RATE OF CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE FOR THE</u> <u>CIVIL EMPLOYEES OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PROVINCIAL</u> <u>GOVERNMENT BPS-1-19</u>

Déar Sir,

The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to enhance/revise me rate of Conveyance Allowance admissible to all the Provincial Civil Servants Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (working in BPS-1 to BPS-15) w.e.f from 1<sup>st</sup> September, 2012 at the following rafes. However, the conveyance allowance for employees in BPS-16 to BPS-19 will remain unchanged.

ſ	S.No.	BPS	Existing Rate (PM)	Revised Rate (PMI)
·	1	14	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,700/-
	·	5-10	Rs. 1,500/-	Rs. 1,840/-
• •	2	11-15	Rs. 2,000/-	Rs. 2,720/-
	<u>.</u>	16-19	Rs. 5,000/-	Rs. 5,000/-
		10-13	10. 9,000	

Conveyance Allowance at the above rates per month shall be admissible to those BPS-17,
 18 and 19 officers who have not been sanctioned official vehicle.

Your Faithfully (Sahibzada Saeed Ahmad) Secretary Finance

Endst No. FD/SO(SR-II)8-52/2012 Dated Peshawar the 20th December, 2012

Dist. Govt. KP-Provincial District Accounts Office Dir at Timargar Monthly Salary Statement (October-2020)



## Personal Information of Mrs KIFAYAT BEGUM d/w/s of HAZRAT ZAMIN

Personnel Number: 00260077 Date of Birth: 15.03.1984

CNIC: 10884202152 Entry into Govt. Service: 01.03.2005

Length of Service: 15 Years 08 Months 001 Days

## **Employment Category: Vocational Temporary**

Designation: SENIOR PRIMARY SCHOOL TEA

80001411-DISTRICT GOVERNMENT KHYBE

N

DDO Code: DA6144-GOVT. PRIMARY SCHOOLS (F) SAMARBAGH

 Payroll Section: 001
 GPF Section: 001
 Cash Center: 04

 GPF A/C No: 260077
 Interest Applied: Yes
 GPF Balance:
 368,465.00

 Vendor Number: Pay and Allowances:
 Pay scale: BPS For - 2017
 Pay Scale Type: Civil BPS: 14
 Pay Stage: 10

Amount	Wage type	Amount
26,880.00	1000 House Rent Allowance	2,214.00
2,856.00	1300 Medical Allowance	1,500.00
	2148 15% Adhoc Relief All-2013	553.00
		1,958.00
		2,688.00
		0.00
	26,880.00	26,880.00         1000         House Rent Allowance           2,856.00         1300         Medical Allowance           1,000.00         2148         15% Adhoc Relief All-2013           377.00         2211         Adhoc Relief All 2016 10%           2,688.00         2247         Adhoc Relief All 2018 10%

#### **Deductions - General**

,	Wage type	Amount	Wage type	Amount
3014	GPF Subscription	-2,620.00	3501 Benevolent Fund	-600.00
	Emp.Edu. Fund KPK	-125.00	4004 R. Benefits & Death Comp:	-600.00

### **Deductions - Loans and Advances**

Loan	Descr	ption	Principal amount	Deduction	Balance
Deductions Payable:	- Income Tax 0.00 Recover	ed till OCT-2020:	0.00 Exempte	ed: 0.00 Rec	coverable: 0.00
Gross Pay (	Rs.): 45,402.00	Deductions: (Rs.):	-3,945.00	Net Pay: (Rs.):	41,457.00
Account Nu	e: KIFAYAT BEGUM umber: 010-1714-2 ls: UNITED BANK LIM	ITED, 211157 UBL MA	YAR UBL MAYAR, M	MARDAN	
Leaves:	Opening Balance:	Availed:	Earned:	Balance	: .
Permanent	Address: VILL.KAMBA	T .			
City: DIR I	LOWER	Domicile: NW - K	hyber Pakhtunkhwa	Housing	Status: No Official
Temp. Add	ress:	,	·		
City:		Email: basherkhar	ipst@gmail.com	ATT	ESTED

System generated document in accordance with APPM 4.6.12.9(SERVICES/02.11.2020/13:49:27/v2.0) \*All amounts are in Pak Rupees fors & omissions excepted The Secretary (E&SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject:

## DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL AGAINST THE IMPUGNED ACTION OF THE CONCERNED AUTHORITY BY ILLEGALLY AND UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE DURING WINTER & SUMMER VACATIONS

<sup>~</sup> Respected Sir.

With due respect it is stated that I am the employee of your good self Department and is serving as SPST (BPS-14) quite efficiency and up to the satisfaction of the superiors. It is stated for kind information that entire Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. Later ion vide revised Notification dated 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees working in BPS 1 to 15 were enhance/revised while employees from BPS-15 to 19 have been treated under the previous Notification by not enhancing their conveyance allowance. Respected Sir, I was receiving the conveyance allowance as admissible under the law and rules but the concerned authority without any valid and justifiable reasons stopped/deducted the payment of conveyance allowance under the wrong and illegal pretext that the same is not allowed for the leave period. One of the employee of Education Department in Islamabad filed service appeal No.1888 (R) CS/2016 before the Federal Service Tribunal, Islamabad regarding conveyance allowance which was accepted by the Honorable Service Tribunal vide its judgment dated 03.12.2018. That the august K.P.K service tribunal also allowed the restoration of the convence allowance in its judgment dated 11.11.2019 in appeal No 1452/2019 titled Maqsad Hayat versus Education Derpartment.Copy attached. That I also the similar employee of Education Department and under the principle of consistency I am also entitled for the same treatment meted out in the above mentioned service appeal but the concerned authority is not willing to issue/grant the same conveyance allowance which is granting to other employees. Copy attached. I am feeling aggrieved from the action of the concerned authority regarding deduction of conveyance allowance in vacations period/months preferred this Departmental appeal before your good self.

It is therefore, most humbly prayed that on acceptance of this Departmental appeal the concerned authority may very kindly be directed the conveyance allowance may not be deducted from my monthly salary during the winter & summer vacations.

Dated: 24.09.2020

**KIFAYAT BEGUM** 

Your Obediently

te copy ocute

...To

	• .
10- (1)- (1)- (1)- (1)- (1)- (1)- (1)- (1)	$\sim$
	•
	•
SERVICE TRIBUNAL	
BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL	
BEFORE THE KITTOE PESHAWAR	
APPEAL NO. 1452 /2019 * (EUDA) No. 1500	
APPEAL NO. 1-1 2020 24/10/2019	
Mr. Maqsad Hayat, SCT (BPS-16),	. <i>•</i>
GHS Masho Gagar, Peshawar	
VERSUS	•
- 1- The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chief Secretary,	
- 1- The Government of Knyber Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.	. ·
<ul> <li>1- The Government of the Peshawar. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> <li>2- The Secretary (E&amp;SE) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> <li>3- The Secretary Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> </ul>	
2- The Secretary (LCC) Department, Khyber Pakhtunkinwa, Concernation	•.
<ul> <li>3- The Secretary Finance Department, Knyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> <li>4- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> <li>5- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> <li>6- The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.</li> </ul>	.•
<ul> <li>3- The Secretary Finance of the secre</li></ul>	
5- The Director (2004)	. `
APPEAL UDNER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA	•
ADDEAL LIDNER SECTION-4 OF THE AND A CAINST THE IMPUGNED	
	· ` ^
SERVICE TRIBUTAL RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALLY	•
SERVICE INIBUILARE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALE ACTION OF THE RESPONDENTS BY ILLEGALE UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE ALLOWANCE UNLAWFULLY DEDUCTING THE CONVEYANCE & SUMMER	•
OF THE AFFECTION ACTION TAKEN	
OF THE APPELLANT DORING VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE VACATIONS AND AGAINST NO ACTION TAKEN ON THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF APPELLANT WITHIN THE	• •
DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF MINELY DAYS.	
DEPARTMENTAL APPEAL OF STATUTORY PERIOD OF NINETY DAYS.	
VSm standarts may	
PRAYER: That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may That on acceptance of this appeal the respondents may kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance kindly be directed not to make deduction of conveyance	
That on acceptance of to make deduction of convey. kindly be directed not to make deduction of convey. allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter) allowance during vacations period (Summer & Winter)	, <i>•</i>
kindly be directed not to period (Summer & amount allowance during vacations period (Summer & amount Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding amount vacations, allowance which have been deducted	•
allowance during vacations Vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding and vacations) and make the payment of all outstanding and of Conveyance allowance which have been deduced in vacations and vacations and v	•
Vacations) and make the per which have been deau of Conveyance allowance which have other remedy which in the august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in this august Tribunal deems fit that may also be awarded in	, ·
of Conveyance and and of Conveyance and and of Conveyance and and the set of	
this august Tribunal deems fit that the All 100 / 110	•
this august the appellant.	
2 July 2	•
D/SHFWEIH:	• •
ON FACTS:	•
1- That the appellant is serving in the elementary and esecurities education department as Certified Teacher (BPS-15) quite efficiency education department satisfaction of the superiors.	
1- That the appendice as Certified Teacher (DIS 20)	
education of the superiors	-
and up to the one admissible to all the civil servants	
and up to the entire satisfaction of admissible to all the civil servants 2- That the Conveyance Allowance is admissible to all the civil servants and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated	
and to this effect a Notification vide revised Notification dated	
2- That the Conveyance Allowance is conveyance (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated and to this effect a Notification No. FD (PRC) 1-1/2011 dated and to this effect a Notification vide revised Notification dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Notification dated 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised notification dated	
and to this effect a Nounceder ion vide revised Nounceden 14.07.2011 was issued. That later ion vide revised Nounceden 20.12.2012 whereby the conveyance allowance for employees	
20.12.2012 Wilding	

.

T

2

A state of the sta

Appeal No. 1452/2019 Markad Hayat vs Govt

11.14-2019

Counsel for the appellant present.

C

Learned counsel referred to the judgment passed by learned Federal Service Tribunal in Appeal No. 1888(R)CS/2016 which was handed down on 03.12.2018. Through the said judgment the issue of payment of Conveyance Allowance to a civil servant during summer and winter vacations was held to be within his entitlement and the deduction already made from him was to be reimbursed. Similar reference was made to the judgment by Honourable Peshawar High Court passed on 01.10.2019 in the case of appellant.

Learned counsel, when confronted with the proposition that the issue, in essence, was dilated upon by the Federal Service Tribunal and, more particularly, by the Honourable Peshawar High Court in the case of appellant, stated that in case the respondents are required to execute the judgment of Peshawar High Court, the appellant will have no cavil about disposal of instant appeal.

The record suggests that while handing down judgment in the Wait Petition preferred by the appellant, the Honourable High Court not only expounded the definition of "Pay" as well as "Salary" but also entitlement of a civil servant for the Conveyance Allowance during the period of vacations. It is important to note that the respondents were represented before the High Court during the proceedings.

In view of the above noted facts and circumstances and in order to protect the appellant from a fresh round of litigation which may protract over a formidable period, the appeal in hand is disposed of with observation that the judgment of Honourable Peshawar High Court passed in Writ Petitions including W.P. No. 3162-P/2019 shall be honoured and implemented by the respondents within shortest possible time. The appellant shall, however, be at liberty to seek remedy in accordance with law in case his grievance is not redressed by the respondents within a reasonable time.

 $\mathcal{N}\mathcal{B}$ 

Chairmán

 $\mathbb{N}$ 

File be consigned to the record.

ANNOUNCED 11.11.2019

Cartificant f

Posiliwa

## VAKALATNAMA

# BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

OF 2021

### **KIFAYAT BEGUM**

(APPELLANT)

(PLAINTIFF)

(PETITIONER)

**VERSUS** 

## Education Department

(RESPONDENT) (DEFENDANT)

## I/We KIFAYAT BEGUM

do hereby appoint and constitute ADNAN AMAN, Advocate, High Court, Peshawar to appear, plead, act, compromise, withdraw or refer to arbitration for me/us as my/our Counsel/Advocate in the above noted matter, without any liability for his default and with the authority to engage/appoint any other Advocate Counsel on my/our cost. I/we authorize the said Advocate to deposit, withdraw and receive on my/our behalf all sums and amounts payable or deposited on my/our account in the above noted matter.

Dated.\_\_\_/\_\_/2021

CLIENT

ACCEPTED ADNAN AMAN ADVOCATE